
DATES OF INTEREST  |  89TH LEGISLATURE

Friday, August 15, 2025 
(1st day)

First day of 89th Legislature, 2nd Called Session
[Proclamation]

Monday, September 1, 2025 
(91st day following 
final adjournment 

of 89th Regular Session)

Date that bills passed during the regular session without specific effective 
dates, other than bills with immediate effect, become law
[Sec. 39, Article III, Texas Constitution]

Saturday, September 13, 2025 
(30th day of 89th Legislature,  

2nd Called Session)

Last day of 89th Legislature, 2nd Called Session, unless both the House and 
Senate adjourn sooner
[Sec. 40, Article III, Texas Constitution]

Tuesday, November 4, 2025 Constitutional amendment election
[Sec. 1, Article XVII, Texas Constitution; Propositions]

Special election Senate District 9
[Proclamation]

Special election Congressional District 18
[Proclamation]

Tuesday, March 3, 2026 Primary election to select political party candidate for federal, state, and 
county officers
[Sec. 41.007(a), Election Code]

Saturday, May 2, 2026 Uniform election date for elections held by a political subdivision, other 
than a county, or ordered by the governor
[Sec. 41.001(a)(2), Election Code]

Tuesday, May 26, 2026 Runoff primary election to select political party candidate for federal, state, 
and county officers
[Sec. 41.007(b), Election Code]

Tuesday, November 3, 2026 General election for federal, state, and county officers
[Sec. 41.001(a)(3), Election Code]

Monday, November 9, 2026 First day legislators and legislators-elect may file bills for the 90th Legislature
[House Rule 8, Sec. 7; Senate Rule 7.04(a)]

Tuesday, January 12, 2027 First day of 90th Regular Session; Legislature convenes at noon
[Sec. 5(a), Article III, Texas Constitution; Sec. 301.001, Government Code]
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